

## MILLINGTON TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC.

4880 Navy Road • Millington, TN 38053 • (901) 872-3311

TR.A. bodiel (C.)

August 9, 2011

David Foster Chief, Utilities Division Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Pkwy Nashville TN 37243-0505

Re: Section 3

Price Adjustment pursuant to 67-6-222

Docket No. 11-00107

Included is the tariff of Millington Telephone Company, issued August 9, 2011. We request that this tariff be effective October 1, 2011. This filing is a request for approval to adjust the monthly Price Adjustment pursuant to 67-6-222.

Also included is supporting scheduled Property Tax Calculation – Net Pass Through Amount, 1<sup>st</sup> Price Adjustment Effective October 1, 2011.

General Exchange Tariff
Page 1 – 17<sup>th</sup> Revised Cancel 16<sup>th</sup> Revised

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions please call me. I can be reached at 901-872-5150.

Alen

Controller

# MILLINGTON TELEPHONE COMPANY INC GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

TRA No. 1
Section 3
17th Revised Page 1
Cancels 16th Revised 1

#### 3.1 General

- A. Local Exchange Service provides telephone facilities to connect calls between customers in a specified local area without use of the long distance network.
- B. A map showing the service area of each exchange is located at the end of this section.
- C. The local calling area consists of the local exchange and other exchanges in the extended calling area. See Part 3 of this section for details.
- D. A Local Exchange Access Line connects the customer's premises to the local central office switching equipment.
- E. An inside wired outlet is the wire inside the customer's premises connecting a jack, or other inter-face, to the Exchange Access Line.

### 3.2 Monthly Rates for Basic Local Exchange Service

The following monthly rates entitle subscription to an unlimited number of messages to all stations in the serving exchange and also to stations in the Extended Calling Area shown in Part 3 of this section.

Exchange	Residential	Business <sup>1</sup>	
Drummonds Mason Millington Munford Rosemark Shelby Forest Stanton	13.15 13.15 13.15 13.15 13.15 13.15 10.15	39.70 R 39.70 R 39.70 R 39.70 R 39.70 R 39.70 R 22.80 R	

Cost of Basic Business Service	
Drummonds, Mason, Millington, Munford	
Rosemark and Shelby Forest	39.70
Price Adjustment pursuant to 67-6-222	<u>- 6.35</u>
Tariffed rate of Basic Business Service	33.35
Cost of Basic Business Service Stanton	22.80
Price Adjustment pursuant to 67-6-222	<u>- 6.35</u>
Tariffed rate of Basic Business Service	16.45

ISSUED: August 09, 2011 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2011

Holly Starnes, President

Millington Telephone Company, Inc.
Telecommunications Ad Valorem Tax Reduction Credit Effective October 1, 2011

Total Equity Payment Receive	77,201	
Jurisdictional Separations Im	19,300	
Impact to USF support, if app	-	
Net Tax Savings to Company (Line 1 less lines 2 and 3)	57,901	
Total Rate Reductions from C	182,700	
If line 4 is greater than Line 5 amount that existing rates ne	(124,800)	
Monthly Pass Through Adjust	(10,400)	
Business access lines - August 1, 2011		4,585
Monthly Pass Through Adjustment per Business Access Line		4.56
MonthlyPass Through 2010 - 2011		1.79
Adjustement to 2011 - 2012 Pass Through		6.35
(1) Default of 25%.		
Actual Rate Reduction Oct-10 Nov-10 Dec-10 Jan-11 Feb-11 Mar-11 Apr-11 Jun-11 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11	GL 01-5001-1300-00 15,490 15,326 15,370 15,275 15,078 15,282 15,336 15,186 14,960 15,190 15,075 15,132	
	Total Equity Payment Received Jurisdictional Separations Implement to USF support, if applement to Implement Implemen	Total Equity Payment Received June 2011  Jurisdictional Separations Impact (Part 36/69). Line 1 * separations factor (1)  Impact to USF support, if applicable (including supporting calculations)  Net Tax Savings to Company to be flowed through to business customers (Line 1 less lines 2 and 3)  Total Rate Reductions from October 1, 2010 - September 30, 2011  Difference  If line 4 is greater than Line 5, then the difference represents the additional amount that existing rates need to be reduced. If Line 5 is greater than Line 4, the difference represents the amount by which existing rates may be increased.  Monthly Pass Through Adjustment, Gross Dollare Amount  Business access lines - August 1, 2011  MonthlyPass Through Adjustment per Business Access Line  MonthlyPass Through 2010 - 2011  Adjustement to 2011 - 2012 Pass Through  (1) Default of 25%.  Actual Rate Reduction  Oct-10  15,490  Nov-10  15,326  Dec-10  15,370  Jan-11  15,275  Feb-11  15,078  Mar-11  15,282  Apr-11  15,386  May-11  15,186  Jun-11  14,960  Jul-11  15,190  Aug-11  15,190  Aug-11  15,075

182,700